SITREP NO-121/2007

1700 hours



32-20/2007-NDM-I

Ministry of Home Affairs

(Disaster Management Division)

       Dated, 29TH September, 2007

Subject:
SOUTHWEST MONSOON-2007: DAILY FLOOD SITUATION REPORT
SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT EVENTS AS ON 29.09.2007

	RAINFALL SITUATION IN THE COUNTRY (during last 24 hours)

WEST BENGAL

· Moderate to heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State.  
· Due to fresh spell of heavy rainfall in the State, Howarah, Hoogli, Burdwan, Paschim & Poorva Medinipur, North & South 24 Pargana, Nadia, Bankura and Murshidabad districts have been affected severely. 

· 108.44 lakh people in 10173 villages are reported to have been affected in the State. 

· 1514 relief camps have been opened in above affected districts in which  2,59,336 people are accommodated.

· 590772 (208805 fully & 381967 partially) houses are reported to have been damaged.

· In West Medinipur, erosion in the embankment of river Rupnarayan has been reported due to which several low lying villages in Ghatpur sub-division is reported to have been affected.

ORISSA
· Light to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State. 

· Due to fresh spell of heavy rainfall in the State, Balasore, Bhadrak, Kendrapara, Mayurbhanj, Cuttack and Jajpur districts have been affected severely. 

· 25.85 lakh people in 3111 villages are reported to have been affected severely.  

· 136 boats have been pressed into service for rescue and relief operations.

ASSAM

· Light to very light rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State. 
· The situation in Cachar and Karimganj and other severely affected districts is improving gradually and returning to normal.  

· In Barpeta district, traffic movement on National Highway (NH-31) continues to be disrupted due to complete damage of RCC Bridge at Hahara under Bajali Sub division.  

· 10245 villages in 26 districts with population of 108.67 lakh are reported to have been affected so far in the state.

· About 64 Relief Camps in Karimganj, Hailakandi, Cachar and Lakhimpur districts continue to run in which about 74,420 people are accommodated. 
· 517 mobile medical teams continue to be deployed in Brahmaputra valley for providing medical care to the affected people. 
· Army and NDRF continue to be deployed in the State for rescue and relief operations.
BIHAR

· Moderate to heavy rainfall with isolated very heavy rainfall in North Bihar has been reported in the State.  

· 10,843 villages in 22 districts (244 blocks & 3011 Panchayats) with population of 226.73 lakh are reported to have been affected in the state.

· 609 medical teams continue to be deployed in the affected districts of the State for providing medical care.
· 1672 Relief Camps continue to run in the State in which about 10,05,637 people have been accommodated.  
LOSS OF HUMAN LIVES

· As per provisional information received from the affected States, 18 human deaths have been reported during the last 24 hrs. The cumulative number of people who have lost their lives during the South West Monsoon so far is 3165.     
IMD 

· The current meteorological conditions suggest decrease in rainfall activity over east India from tomorrow onwards.
· Scattered rainfall activity is likely over northeastern states, north Andhra Pradesh and Orissa during next 4-5 days.
· Southwest monsoon is likely to withdraw from parts of West Rajasthan and northwest India during next 48 hrs.
CWC

·  There are 07 Moderate and 16 Low flood situation sites. There is no unprecedented or high flood situation site.



Warning (for next 48 hours)

· Isolated heavy rainfall is likely over East Uttar Pradesh, Bihar and Andaman & Nicobar Islands.

Outlook (for subsequent two days)

· Scattered rainfall activity is likely over east India and northeastern states.
· Withdrawal of southwest monsoon is likely from some parts of northwest India.
CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION

    According to the Central Water Commission (CWC) report dated 29TH September, 2007, there are 07 Moderate and 16 Low flood situation sites.  There is no unprecedented or high flood situation site.
UTTARAKHAND

· Light to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours. 
· No human death has been reported in the State during last 24 hours. 

· The traffic movement on following routes continues to be disrupted due to landslides occurred due to recent wave of heavy rainfall in the State. 

· Almora-Kaushani

· Ramnagar-Dodiyal

· Munshanithal-Pithoragarh-Ghat-Jaljiwi

· Tanakpur-Champawat

WEST BENGAL

· Moderate to heavy rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours.  
· 12 human deaths have been reported in the State during last 24 hours.

· Due to fresh spell of heavy rainfall in the State, Howarah, Hoogli, Burdwan, Paschim & Poorva Medinipur, North & South 24 Pargana, Nadia, Bankura and Murshidabad districts have been affected severely. As per preliminary information from the State, the details of damages suffered by the severely affected districts are as under:-

	Name of districts
	Population affected
(in lakh)
	Villages affected 
	Relief camps opened
	People accommodated
	Crop area damaged
	Houses damaged

	Howarah
	2.59
	492
	112
	9805 families
	3213 ha
	34722 (8797 fully & 25925 partially)

	Burdwan
	5.12
	2402
	190
	53890
	92661 ha
	32974 (5264 fully & 27710 partially)

	Murshidabad
	1.85
	241
	15
	N.R
	20,000 ha
	8381 (2347 fully & 6034 partially)

	South 24 Pargana
	3.35
	585
	01
	202
	8640 ha
	18614 (4691 fully & 13923 partially)

	North 24 Pargana
	11.39
	963
	353
	37375
	65166 ha
	17,000

	Paschim Medinipur
	3.70
	385
	83
	18523
	3.00 lakh ha
	40,000

	Poorva Medinipur
	9.29
	1904
	65
	4600
	64229
	13788 (11432 fully & 2356 partially)

	Birbhum 
	1.75
	931
	N.R.
	N.R.
	19594 ha
	49,000 (11000 fully & 38000 partially)

	Bankura
	1.63
	1683
	28
	4650
	5560 ha
	16875 (3325 fully & 13550 partially)


· About 108.44 lakh people in 10173 villages are reported to have been affected in the State. 

· 1514 relief camps have been opened in above affected districts in which  2,59,336 people are accommodated.

· 590772 (208805 fully & 381967 partially) houses are reported to have been damaged.

· 1204 boats have been pressed into service for rescue and relief operations.
· In West Medinipur, erosion in the embankment of river Rupnarayan has been reported due to which several low lying villages in Ghatpur sub-division is reported to have been affected.

ORISSA
· Light to moderate rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours.  
· No human death has been reported in the State during last 24 hours.

· Due to fresh spell of heavy rainfall in the State, Balasore, Bhadrak, Kendrapara, Mayurbhanj, Cuttack and Jajpur districts have been affected severely. The details of damages suffered by the severely affected districts are as under:-

	Name of districts
	Population affected

(in lakh)
	Villages affected 
	Relief camps opened
	People accommodated
	Crop area damaged
	Houses damaged

	Balasore 
	8.68
	933
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Bhadrak
	5.78
	521
	N.R.
	N.R.
	56982 ha
	N.R.

	Kendrapara
	9.70
	1237
	01
	100
	44036 ha
	2927

	Mayurbhanj
	1.19
	217
	41
	8273
	21942 ha
	4068

	Cuttack
	1.91
	203
	03
	200
	25000 ha
	N.R.


· About 25.85 lakh people in 3111 villages are reported to have been affected severely.  

· Sufficient number of medical teams have also been deployed in the affected district for providing medical care.

· 136 boats have been pressed into service for rescue and relief operations.

ASSAM

· Light to very light rainfall has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours. 
· No human death has been reported in the State during last 24 hours. 

· The situation in Cachar and Karimganj and other severely affected districts is improving gradually and returning to normal.  

· In Barpeta district, traffic movement on National Highway (NH-31) continues to be disrupted due to complete damage of RCC Bridge at Hahara under Bajali Sub division.  

· 10245 villages in 26 districts with population of 108.67 lakh are reported to have been affected so far in the state.

· About 64 Relief Camps in Karimganj, Hailakandi, Cachar and Lakhimpur districts continue to run in which about 74,420 people are accommodated. 
· 517 mobile medical teams continue to be deployed in Brahmaputra valley for providing medical care to the affected people. 
· Army and NDRF continue to be deployed in the State for rescue and relief operations.
BIHAR

· Moderate to heavy rainfall with isolated very heavy rainfall  has been reported in some parts of the State during last 24 hours.  

· 06 human deaths (Muzaffarpur – 02, Katihar & Khagaria -02) have been reported in the State during last 24 hours.

· 10,843 villages in 22 districts (244 blocks & 3011 Panchayats) with population of 226.73 lakh are reported to have been affected in the state.

· 609 medical teams continue to be deployed in the affected districts of the State for providing medical care.
· 1672 Relief Camps continue to run in the State in which about 10,05,637 people have been accommodated.  
· 7277 boats continue to be deployed in the affected areas of the State for rescue and relief operations.
· 1009 cattle camps continue to run in the affected districts of the State.

DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF) ON 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2007

· In Assam, 04 teams consisting of 142 personnel continue to be deployed for rescue and relief operations in Silchar and Hailakandi districts.

LOGISTIC SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2007

Army

· In Assam, one Army column along with one Engineer Task Force team continues to be deployed for rescue and relief operations in Silchar. 
Air Force
· In West Bengal, one MI-17 helicopter carried out five sorties (Mohanbari-Guwahati-Bagdogra-Kolkata-Udainarayanpur-Kolkata) for flood recce and air dropped 2.5 ton of food items.
RAINFALL SITUATION IN THE REST OF COUNTRY DURING LAST 24 HRS

· Moderate to heavy rainfall with isolated heavy fall has been reported in a few parts of Jharkhand, East Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh, during the last 24 hours.
· The rainfall activity in the rest of the States/UTs is reported to be insignificant during the last 24 hours.

· Details of the extent of damage and rescue and relief work are appended in Annexure-I & Annexure-II separately.

(B.MURALI KUMAR)
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   Annexure – I

SITREP NO – 121/2007

         29TH September, 2007: 1700 hours

Extent of Damage (cumulative figures) (Provisional)

	
	Date when updated 
	Population affected 

(in lakh)


	No. of 

human lives 

lost
	No. of districts affected


	No. of villages affected
	No. of cattle/

Live- stock lost
	Cropped area affected 

(in ha)
	No. of houses damaged 


	Total value of damage (Rs. in Lakh)

i) Crop damage

ii) houses (fully)

iii) houses (partially)

iv) Public property
	Total  (in lakh)



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fully
	partially
	
	

	Andhra Pradesh
	27.09.2007
	11.31
	102
	11
	48
	47347
	1,74,000
	15850
	216741
	i) 7.60 (Crop area)

ii) 702.56 (damaged houses)

iii) 619.81 ((public properties)
	1329.97

	Arunachal Pradesh
	11.09.2007
	N.R
	N.R.
	11
	N.R
	N.R.
	N.R.
	16
	N.R.
	i) 6.00 (fully damaged houses)
	6.00

	Assam
	28.09.2007
	108.67
	132
	26
	10245
	NR
	6,70,957
	15846
	NR
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Bihar
	29.09.2007
	226.73
	880
	22
	10843
	971
	16,18,000
	323265
	347162
	i) 128843.51 (crop area)

ii) 84224.92 (damaged houses)

iii) 158070.36 (Public property)
	371138.79

	Chhattisgarh
	26.09.2007
	1.96
	12
	08


	164
	53
	2560
	1325
	11132
	i) 17.26 (crop area)

ii) 276.78 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 542.42 ( partially damaged  houses)

iii) 1550.28 (public property)
	2395.30

	Goa
	27.09.2007
	0.003
	03
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Neg 
	05
	489
	i) 3.68 (crop area)

ii) 2.91 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 82.12 (partially damaged houses)

iv) 21.90 (public property)
	110.61

	Gujarat


	27.09.2007
	14.87
	442
	29
	937
	9707
	468342
	3777
	37979
	i) 10514.68 (crop area)

ii) 275.31 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 537.63 (partially damaged houses)

iv)4000.00 (public properties)
	15327.62



	Haryana
	29.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	
	
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	21.08.2007
	1.23
	98
	12
	984
	3087
	1,12,982
	1022
	2003
	i) 5101.38 (crop area)

ii) 715.28 (fully damaged houses) 

iii) 507.63 (partially damaged houses)

iii) 112755.69 (public property)
	119079.98

	Jharkhand
	27.09.2007
	Nil
	02
	01
	N.R.
	02
	962
	295
	691
	i) 57.72 (crop area)

ii) 29.50 (fully damaged)

iii) 17.73 (partially damaged)
	104.95

	J & K
	27.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	24.09.2007
	19.76
	208
	25
	1616
	8046
	237480
	62795
	115593
	i) 60017.98 (crop area)

ii) 11052.00 (fully damaged)

iii) 2144.01 (partially damaged)

iv) 171630.01 (public property)
	244944.00

	Kerala
	27.09.2007
	17.87
	256
	14
	1504
	2612
	36564
	2068
	52628
	i) 18378.00 (crop area)

ii) 755.86 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 2478.36 (partially damaged houses)

iv) 49001.46 (public property)
	70613.68

	Madhya Pradesh
	26.09.2007
	1.87
	74
	15
	710
	294
	4239
	1459
	16390
	i) 175.45 (crop area)

ii) 191.38 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 297.89 (partially damaged houses)

iii) 228.98 (public property)
	893.70

	Manipur
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mizoram
	23.07.2007
	Nil
	02
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Nagaland
	26.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra 
	28.09.2007
	1.35
	155
	N.R.
	5297
	1477
	N.R.
	5778
	41267
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Meghalaya
	19.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	90
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	28.09.2007
	41.51
	54
	12
	3580
	19501
	1,84,147
	9353
	18457
	i) 709.61 (damaged houses)

ii) 24784.10 (public property)
	25493.71

	Punjab
	29.09.2007
	0.015
	07
	06
	246
	18
	28134
	75
	452
	i) 127.37 (crop area)

ii) 9.13 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 10.86 (partially damaged houses)
	147.36

	Rajasthan
	26.09.2007
	2.94
	63
	21
	1296
	5114
	Neg. 
	898
	9160
	i) 259.00 (crop area)

ii)132.81 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 320.98 (partially damaged houses)

iv) 24550.26 (public properties)
	25263.05

	Sikkim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tripura
	25.09.2007
	Nil
	08
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	03
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Tamil Nadu
	19.09.2007
	Nil
	52
	Nil
	Nil
	159
	Nil
	108
	618
	i) 108.00 (fully damaged houses)

ii) 309.00 (partially damaged houses)
	417.00

	Uttar Pradesh
	21.08.2007
	12.43
	216
	22
	2546
	157
	162566
	300
	1136
	i) 121954.86 (damaged crop)

ii) 50925 (damaged  houses)
	172879.86

	Uttarakhand
	29.09.2007
	N.R.
	83
	N.R.
	N.R.
	237
	N.R.
	113
	747
	N.R.
	N.R.

	West Bengal
	28.09.2007
	108.4
	314
	04
	3837
	4154


	2455006


	208805
	381967
	i) 7837.55 (crop area)

ii) 7947.07 (houses damaged)

iii) 187.56 (public property)
	15972,18

	And & Nicobar
	29.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Chandigarh
	13.06.2007
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & diu
	07.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	27.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Delhi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lakshadweep
	26.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Pondicherry
	27.09.2007
	0.003
	02
	02
	NR
	150
	2,15,000
	27
	132
	i) 0.959 (crop area)

ii) .03 (fully damaged houses)

iii) 23.046 (partially damaged houses)

iii) 2.68 (public properties)
	26.715

	Total
	
	570.92
	3165
	241
	43853
	103086
	6371029
	653183
	1254744
	
	1066144.475


Rescue and Relief (Provisional)

	Name of States/ UTs
	Date when updated
	No. of persons evacuated
	No. of relief camps opened
	No. of persons accommodated in the relief camps
	GR paid, if any, specify the item and amount
	No. of medical teams deployed
	No. of cattle camps opened



	Andhra Pradesh
	27.09.2007
	1,72,369
	101
	1,72,369
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Arunachal Pradesh
	11.09.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Assam
	28.09.2007
	40,000
	820 and 217 relief centres
	368555
	Rice-214272.5 qtl, Dal-32445.9 qtl, Salt-9868.21qtls, Chira-1327.6 qtl & Gur -601 qtl, Kerosene-13.30 kl, Mustard oil-71.66 kl
	517
	Nil

	Bihar
	28.09.2007
	1006801
	1673
	1005637
	Wheat –1087587 Q, Rice– 1078134.00 Q, Chura– 9331.42 Q, Gur –1361.4 Q, Satu-46.65Q, Candles– 200072, Match Box–158259, Salt – 309.99 Q and Polythene Sheets – 346361 and  82881 food packets airdropped 
	609
	1009

	Chhattisgarh
	26.09.2007
	12134
	76
	13198
	375.84
	20
	Nil

	Goa
	27.09.2007
	279
	01
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Gujarat
	27.09.2007
	103894
	889
	103894
	Nil
	1022
	Nil

	Haryana
	29.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	21.08.2007
	Nil
	08
	08
	2.48 Lakh
	02
	Nil

	Jharkhand
	27.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	04
	Nil

	J & K
	26.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	24.09.2007
	56,691
	302
	90034
	4730.98
	179
	Nil

	Kerala
	27.09.2007
	1398771
	7475
	1398771
	Food & medicine
	Nil
	Nil

	Madhya Pradesh
	26.09.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	Rs.515.13 lakh
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Manipur
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mizoram
	23.07.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Nagaland
	26.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra 
	28.09.2007
	30,645
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	Meghalaya
	19.09.2007
	Nil
	76
	13198
	375.84
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	28.09.2007
	70,290
	977
	158743


	Chuda, Gur, Match Box, Candle, Polythene, Cattle feed distributed
	773
	246

	Punjab
	29.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Food items
	Nil
	Nil

	Rajasthan
	26.09.2007
	2164
	30
	1711
	N .R.
	125
	N.R.

	Sikkim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tripura
	25.09.2007
	Nil
	55
	2959
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Tamil Nadu
	18.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttar Pradesh
	21.08.2007
	68,000
	185
	67,000
	Rice-25,000 ton, Wheat-1240 ton, Salt-1670 ton, Dal-500 ton, Gud-200 ton, Puri packet-2,45,000, Pulse-640 ton, Kerosene Oil-3,86,000 ltr, Candle-1,71,000, Match Box-3,32,000, Polythene-83,000 mtr
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	29.09.2007
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.
	N.R.

	West Bengal
	27.09.2007
	35739
	2273
	341528
	Rice-11583 MT, Wheat-300 MT, RC-416.99 lakh, Rs.GR.3.20 lakh cash
	793
	246

	And & Nicobar
	29.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Chandigarh
	13.06.2007
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	07.08.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	27.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Delhi
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lakshadweep
	26.09.2007
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Pondicherry
	27.09.2007
	455
	02
	455
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
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